
From: Stacey.Zee@faa.gov
To: Pallante, Amy J; Bill.Martin@thc.state.tx.us; Winton, Bryan; Daniel.Czelusniak@faa.gov; Daniel.Murray@faa.gov;

Gardiner, Dawn; Howard.Searight@faa.gov; Jayson.M.Hudson@usace.army.mil; Jeff.Raasch@tpwd.texas.gov;
Jessica.Feldman@icfi.com; Justin.Kockritz@thc.state.tx.us; Katherine.Andrus@faa.gov;
Kendal.Keyes@tpwd.texas.gov; Lemuel.Thomas@faa.gov; Leslie.Grey@faa.gov; Spier, Mark E;
Matthew.Thompson@spacex.com; Michael.Strutt@tpwd.texas.gov; ngabriel@achp.gov; Nicholas.Baker@icfi.com;
Stanley, Randy GRS; Jess, Robert RJ; Garza, Rolando L; Ross.Melinchuk@tpwd.state.tx.us;
Sara.Luduena@thc.state.tx.us; Steve@spacex.com; Keohan, Tom; Anna.Cushman@faa.gov;
Justin.Kockritz@thc.texas.gov; Bill.Martin@thc.texas.gov; Nicholas.Baker@icf.com; Kent.Hicks@tpwd.texas.gov;
Sara.Luduena@thc.texas.gov; Jessica.Feldman@icf.com; Ross.Melinchuk@tpwd.texas.gov;
Hova.Woods@icf.com; Matt.Donoho@spacex.com; Alma.Walzer@spacex.com; Willy.Cupit@tpwd.texas.gov

Subject: FW: ACHP Comments on the SpaceX Texas Commercial Launch Site Facility Design and Lighting Management
Plan, Cameron County, Texas

Date: Sunday, March 5, 2017 7:31:55 PM
Attachments: tx faa bldg design lighting plan comments con 03mar17.pdf
Importance: High

ACHP comments.
 

From: OFAP [mailto:OFAP2@achp.gov] 
Sent: Friday, March 03, 2017 6:20 PM
To: Zee, Stacey (FAA)
Cc: Andrus, Katherine (FAA); steve@spacex.com; rolando_garza@nps.gov; Caroline D. Henry (Hall);
Justin Kockritz; mark.wolfe@thc.texas.gov; Najah K. Gabriel
Subject: ACHP Comments on the SpaceX Texas Commercial Launch Site Facility Design and Lighting
Management Plan, Cameron County, Texas
 
;
From: Office of Federal Agency Programs

Advisory Council on Historic Preservation

Attached is our letter on the subject undertaking (in Adobe Acrobat PDF format)

If you have any questions concerning our letter, please contact:
 
 
Najah K. Gabriel
Ngabriel@achp.gov
202 517-0210
Case # 6051
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March 3, 2017 


 


 


Ms. Stacey M. Zee 


Environmental Specialist 


Federal Aviation Administration 


800 Independence Ave., SW 


Washington, DC 20591 


 


Ref:  ACHP comments on the SpaceX Texas Commercial Launch Site Facility Design and Lighting 


Management Plan 


Cameron County, Texas 


 


Dear Ms. Zee: 


 


Thank you for providing the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation (ACHP) with the SpaceX Texas 


Commercial Launch Site Facility Design and Lighting Management Plan on February 1, 2017, in 


accordance with Stipulation 1.C of the Federal Aviation Administration's (FAA's) Memorandum of 


Agreement regarding the Mitigation Measures for the Construction and Operation of the SpaceX Texas 


Launch Site (2015) (MOA). We are providing you with our comments on the referenced plan that have 


been informed by the written comments submitted by the Texas State Historic Preservation Officer 


(SHPO) and the National Park Service (NPS) on the plan. 


 


Compatible Exterior Colors 


 


The SHPO and NPS have raised concerns regarding SpaceX's proposed plan to paint buildings and 


structures above 30 feet in height white, particularly given the extensive consultation we had during the 


development of the MOA on the selection of exterior color schemes for the water tower, lightning 


protection towers, and other vertical launch area and control center buildings and structures. The 


Signatories to the MOA agreed that SpaceX would select a color scheme using the Bureau of Land 


Management’s Standard Environmental Colors chart, or another color scheme agreed to by the 


Signatories in order to minimize the visual contrast of the facilities in the landscape, including the Palmito 


Ranch Battlefield National Historic Landmark (NHL). 


 


In addition, we understand that the NPS requested a conference call in accordance with Stipulation 1.C.2 


of the MOA to discuss the proposed plan for exterior paint colors. FAA held this conference call on 


February 23, 2017, however, FAA failed to reach agreement with the Signatories regarding exterior paint 


colors. Although FAA agreed to provide follow up notes regarding the conference call, they have not yet 


been received. 


 


We would like to clarify for the record that we agree with the concerns expressed by the SHPO and NPS 


and encourage FAA to consult further with Signatories to reach agreement regarding alternate exterior 


paint colors for buildings and structures above 30 feet in height. We recommend that FAA provide 


Signatories with a written explanation of how it will address their concerns, including the selection of 


exterior paint colors. 
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Project Changes 
 


The SHPO and NPS both indicated their concerns about two proposed buildings that will be constructed 


within the area of potential effect (APE) for this undertaking. These buildings were not proposed during 


the development of the Programmatic Agreement regarding the Construction and Operation of the 


SpaceX Texas Launch Site.  As such, it appears like FAA made a change in the scope of the project 


without first consulting with the Signatories. The ACHP endorses the SHPO and NPS observations 


regarding this matter, and would like FAA to clarify how it proposes to address the construction of these 


additional buildings in the context of the PA.  


 


NPS also has expressed its concern about the connection of the Stargate facility to the FAA undertaking. 


Since the Stargate facility has been constructed within the undertaking’s APE, FAA should explain 


whether the existence of, and SpaceX's use of, the Stargate enterprise is related to the SpaceX Texas 


undertaking. If there is a relationship between the two, when was this decided and who was involved? 


 


We look forward to receiving FAA’s prompt response to the comments provided by the SHPO, NPS, and 


the ACHP.  If you have any questions, please contact Najah K. Gabriel at (202) 517-0210 or via email at 


ngabriel@achp.gov. 


 


Sincerely, 


 


 


 


Charlene Dwin Vaughn, AICP 


Assistant Director 


Office of Federal Agency Programs 


Federal Permitting, Licensing and Assistance Section 
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